St John's Parramatta Endowment Fund Land Sale and Variation of Trusts Ordinance 2019 Amendment Ordinance 2020

No 38, 2020

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the St John's Parramatta Endowment Fund Land Sale and Variation of Trusts Ordinance 2019.

- A. The Standing Committee passed the *St John's Parramatta Endowment Fund Land Sale and Variation of Trusts Ordinance 2019* ("the Ordinance").
- B. The Ordinance in clause 7(1) specified that various exclusions were to apply in relation to the Gross Operating Receipts of the Parish in the 2020, 2021 and 2022 financial years (and any further years determined by the Standing Committee by resolution).
- C. The Parish intended that clause 7(1) would apply to the 2019, 2020 and 2021 financial years (and any further years determined by the Standing Committee by resolution), not the 2020, 2021 and 2022 financial years.
- D. The Ordinance also contains a typographical error, in that clause 7(2) refers to clause 10(1) when it should refer to clause 7(1).
- E. The Parish has asked the Standing Committee to vary the Ordinance accordingly, to give effect to the intention expressed in Paragraph C above and to correct the typographical error referred to in Paragraph D above.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name of ordinance

This Ordinance is the St John's Parramatta Endowment Fund Land Sale Variation of Ordinance 2019 Amendment Ordinance 2020.

2. Variation of the ordinance

- (1) Clause 7(1) of the Ordinance is amended by deleting the reference to "2020, 2021 and 2022" and inserting instead "2019, 2020 and 2021".
- (2) Clause 7(2) of the Ordinance is amended by deleting the reference to "clause 10(1)", and inserting instead "clause 7(1)".

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

D S MARR Deputy Chair of Committee

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 27 July 2020.

D GLYNN Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

GN DAVIES Archbishop of Sydney

27/07/2020